
 

1 
 

 

 

 

REPORT FROM: CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
  
TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 24TH MAY, 2018 

 
Report Author: Lynne Rowland (Committee Administrator) 
Tel. No: 01282 661648 
E-mail: lynne.rowland@pendle.gov.uk 

 

 
TENDERS  

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To report, for information, tenders which have been received and accepted and to report any 
exemptions from the requirements of the Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Policy and Resources Committee notes the tenders which have been received and 
accepted. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
To agree acceptance of tenders/offers in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
ISSUE 
 
Award of Contracts 
 
1.   Following the relevant procurement process, tenders have been received and accepted in 
 relation to the following projects:- 
 
 (a) Disabled Facilities Grant Batch 173 (4 properties) –  River Way, Barrowford; 

Williams Place, Nelson; Eagle Street, Nelson; and Berkeley Street, Nelson 
  

Tenderer Tender Figure (£) 
  
Elite Plumbing 13,820.00 
DY Building Services 14,555.00 

 
 The contract has been awarded to Elite Plumbing and will be funded from the approved  
 capital programme for Disabled Facilities Grants. 

mailto:lynne.rowland@pendle.gov.uk


 

2 
 

 
 (b) Disabled Facilities Grant Batch 174 (5 properties) – Moor View, Salterforth; 

Greenfield Road, Colne; Victory Close, Nelson; Chapel Street, Nelson; and 
Burton Gardens, Brierfield 

  
Tenderer Tender Figure (£) 
  
DY Building Services 17,750.00 
Ocean Bathrooms, Tiles and Heating Ltd 18,365.00 
ML Plumbing & Building Services Ltd 20,545.00 

  
 The contract has been awarded to DY Building Services and will be funded from the approved  
 capital programme for Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 
 (c) Disabled Facilities Grant Batch 175 (3 properties) – Brown Street East, Colne; St 

Stephen’s Way, Colne; and Ashiana Lodge, Nelson 
 

Tenderer Tender Figure (£) 
  
A Rollinson & Son Limited 8,993.32 
ML Plumbing & Building Services Ltd 10,565.00 
Bricon Builders 11,436.00 

 
The contract has been awarded to A Rollinson & Son Limited and will be funded from the 
approved capital programme for Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 
(d) Disabled Facilities Grant Batch 176 (3 properties) – Fairfield Road, Nelson; 

Holme Bank Mews, Nelson; and Reedyford Road, Nelson 
 
Tenderer Tender Figure (£) 
  
Ocean Bathrooms, Tiles and Heating Ltd 11,025.00 
ML Plumbing & Building Services Ltd 12,420.00 
Every Aspect Maintenance Services Ltd 15,700.00 

 
The contract has been awarded to Ocean Bathrooms, Tiles and Heating Ltd and will be funded 
from the approved capital programme for Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 
(e) Improvement Works to Sensory Gardens, Barnoldswick 
 
Tenderer Tender Figure (£) 
  
Colin Braithwaite Excavators Limited 26,428.60 
Marchbridge Builders Limited 27,014.57 
Monk of Colne Limited 28,458.65 
Blackoak Surfacing Limited 28,952.00 

 
The contract has been awarded to Colin Braithwaite Excavators Limited and will be funded from 
West Craven Committee’s capital programme; Barnoldswick Town Council; and Barnoldswick 
in Bloom. 
 
 



 

3 
 

(f) Blue wheeled bins 
 
Tenderer Tender Figure (£) 
  
MGB Plastics 311,400.00 
Craemer 323,500.00 
ESE World 361,810.00 
Plastic Omnium 374,430.00 

SSI Schaefer 378,950.00 

Weber No tender received 

 
The contract has been awarded to MGB Plastics and will be funded from the approved capital 
programme. 

 
 (g) Additional blue wheeled bins (400) 
 

Tenderer Tender Figure (£) 
  
Craemer 6,080.00 
MGB Plastics 6,540.00 
Plastic Omnium 8,736.00 
ESE World No tender received 
SSI Schaefer No tender received 
Weber No tender received 

 
The contract has been awarded to Craemer and will be funded from the approved capital 
programme. 

 
 (h) Additional brown (400), blue (400), grey (300) and green (50) wheeled bins 
  

Tenderer Tender Figure (£) 
  
Craemer 17,480.00 
Plastic Omnium 25,000.00 
MGB Plastics No tender received 
ESE World No tender received 
SSI Schaefer No tender received 
Weber No tender received 

 
The contract has been awarded to Craemer and will be funded from the approved capital 
programme. 

  
(i) Additional blue wheeled bins (2500) 
  

Tenderer Tender Figure (£) 
  
Craemer 37,500.00 
MGB Plastics 38,000.00 
Plastic Omnium 50,875.00 
ESE World No tender received 
SSI Schaefer No tender received 
Weber No tender received 



 

4 
 

The contract has been awarded to Craemer and will be funded from the approved capital 
programme. 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS 

Policy: None arising directly from the report. 
 
Financial: The financial implications are generally as provided in the report. 
 
Legal: None arising directly from the report. 
 
Risk Management: None arising directly from the report. 
 
Health and Safety: None arising directly from the report. 
 
Sustainability: None arising directly from the report. 
 
Community Safety: None arising directly from the report. 
 
Equality and Diversity: None arising directly from the report.    
 
 
APPENDICES: None 


